## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 0929 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Ashwani Kumar S/o Shri Om Parkash, (8054798600) # F9-1186, Gali No.5, Batala Road, Vijay Nagar, Amritsar.

...Appellant

### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o The Municipal Town Planner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

#### HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT:** Shri Ashwani Kumar, Appellant.

Sh. Satnam Singh, Inspector and Shri Angad Singh, B/I, for the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10-02-2021.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Representatives of the Respondents state that original affidavit filed by the PIO has been sent to Commission and copy to Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant orally states that neither the demanded information nor proper affidavit has been supplied to him by the Respondent-PIO.
- 5. After examining the Affidavit, Shri Narinder Sharma,PIO-cum-MTP O/o Municipal Town Planner, MC, Amritsar is directed to supply the available information to the Appellant, if there is no information, then file point-wise reply in the shape of Affidavit afresh as per RTI application, **within a week** & original affidavit be sent to him by registered post under intimation to the Commission, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 0929 OF 2020

6. The case is adjourned to **06-04-2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No.1598646555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 23-03-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 2671 OF 2020

Versus

Advocate Ravinder Singh (9317561575) # 16, Shaheed Nagar, Chheharatta, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o The Executive Officer, Town Improvement Trust, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Ravinder Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Jaspal Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents

**ORDER**:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10-02-2021.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Respondent states that available information has been supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant states that information relating to point No.9 of his RTI application has not been supplied by the Respondents.
- 5. The Respondent is directed to supply the remaining information including copies of MB books to the Appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 27-05-2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX **MEETING ID No1598646555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) **State Information Commissioner** 

Chandigarh 23-03-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3505 OF 2020

Sh. Kuldip Singh, (9888123403)

Ward No. 7, Sohia Road, Rajgarh Colony, Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o DPI (SE) Punjab, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

### First Appellate Authority

O/o DPI (SE) Punjab, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Kuldip Singh the Appellant.

Shri Varinder Singh, Jr. Assistant, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2021.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Respondent orally says that available information has already been supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. The appellant orally reiterates his earlier version that information received from the Respondents is incomplete and incorrect.
- 5. The Respondent is directed to supply remaining information (readable and certified) before the next date of hearing. In case there is no information, the Respondent-PIO file a proper affidavit duly attested by the Public Notary. He is further directed to send the original affidavit to the Appellant with a copy to Commission before the next date of hearing

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3505 OF 2020

failing which Show Cause Notice will be issued to him.

6. The case is adjourned to 27-05-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.1598646555. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23-03-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3510 OF 2020

Versus

Shri Gurmeet Singh, (9872645290) #46 Aman Colony Ward NO.15, PO Sirhind Mandi, Teh & Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The DPI(SE) Punjab, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Secretary Education(SE) Punjab, PSEB Building, Phase 8, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Shri Gurmeet Singh, the appellant

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.01.2021.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Respondent orally says that available information has already been supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. The appellant orally says that information received from the Respondents is incomplete and incorrect. He further states that he has already sent deficiencies to the Commission in the information received from the Respondents.
- 5. On examining the case file it has been observed that the Appellant has not sent the deficiencies to the Respondents. He is directed to send the deficiencies to the Respondents by registered post within 7 days under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present the case.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3510 OF 2020

- 6. The Respondent is directed to supply correct and certified information after removing deficiencies to the Appellant by registered post with a copy to Commission before the next date of hearing failing which strict action will be taken.
- 7. The case is adjourned to **20-04-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 1598646555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

  Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

**Chandigarh 23-03-2021** 

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3770 OF 2020

Shri Rajinder Kumar, (9646380671) S/o Sh. Mehar Chand, R/o Ward No. 2, Supreme Enclave, Near Vishaykarma Bhawan Link Road, Mansa.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Bathinda.

## First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, Punjab Vigilance Bureau, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

## **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Shri Rajinder Kumar, the appellant.

S. Sandeep Singh, DSP, VB, BTI and S. Sukhwinder Singh, Inspector, on behalf

of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 13-01-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the SSP, VB, Bathinda. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 16-03-2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 02-12-2020. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 23-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Respondent orally states that the sought for information has already been provided to the Appellant.
- 4. The Appellant orally says that no information has been received till date from the Respondents.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### APPEAL CASE NO. 3770 OF 2020

- 5. On examining the mail received today in the Commission from Vigilance Bureau Bathinda, it is observed that the information has been sent to the Appellant by registered post on 23-07-2021. The mail is taken on record.
- 6. The Appellant is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the received information within 10 days under intimation to Commission. The Respondent is directed to supply correct, readable and certified information after removing deficiencies to the Appellant by registered post with a copy to Commission before the next date of hearing.
- 7. The case is adjourned to **27-05-2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 1598646555.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly.

  Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23-03-2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3804 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA,

AMRITSAR. ...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI is dated 24-08-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 12-10-2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 04-12-2020. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 23-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. He is directed to be present personally along with demanded information on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3804 OF 2020

5. Adjourned and to come up for hearing on **08-06-2021 at 11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX meeting **ID.No.1598646555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23-03-2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3805 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House,

Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

Versus

...Appellant

### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 24-08-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 12-10-2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 04-12-2020. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 23-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. He is directed to be present personally along with demanded information on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3805 OF 2020

5. Adjourned and to come up for hearing on **08-06-2021 at 11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**1598646555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23-03-2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3806 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House,

Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA,

AMRITSAR. ....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR. ...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI is dated 24-08-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 12-10-2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 04-12-2020. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 23-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. He is directed to be present personally along with demanded information on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3806 OF 2020

5. Adjourned and to come up for hearing on **08-06-2021 at 11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**1598646555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23-03-2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3807 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA,

> ...Appellant Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI is dated 24-08-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 12-10-2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 04-12-2020. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 23-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. He is directed to be present personally along with demanded information on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3807 OF 2020

5. Adjourned and to come up for hearing on **08-06-2021 at 11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**1598646555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23-03-2021

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3808 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House.

Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA,

AMRITSAR. ....Appellant Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner,

Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR. ...Respondents

#### **HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX**

Present: Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma the appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI is dated 24-08-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 12-10-2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 04-12-2020. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 23-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. Due to poor connectivity, hearing through Cisco Webex could not be conducted and hence, the parties are contacted over phone.
- 3. The Appellant orally states that information has not been supplied by the Respondents till date.
- 4. The Respondent-PIO is absent today. He is directed to be present personally along with demanded information on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

## APPEAL CASE NO. 3808 OF 2020

5. Adjourned and to come up for hearing on **08-06-2021 at 11.00AM** through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**1598646555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 23-03-2021